
ZONING APPEAL CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

RE:  City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appeals Zoning Appeal #____________ 

I, ___________________________________, affirm all property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the 

boundaries of the lot(s) under consideration have been mailed a copy of the enclosed notice on or before 

______________________.  I affirm the notice was mailed to the property owners at the addresses shown on

the attached list of owners, by depositing the copy in a post-paid properly addressed envelope, in a post office 

or an official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office.  I further affirm 

the names and addresses of the property owners are the same as the most recent assessment roll. 

______________________________________ 
(Appellant’s Signature) 

PLEASE SUBMIT THIS FORM TO: 
City of Ithaca Zoning Division Phone:  (607) 274-6550 
108 E. Green St., 3rd Fl. Fax:   (607) 274-6558 
Ithaca, NY  14850

CITY OF ITHACA
108 East Green Street — 3rd Floor   Ithaca, New York    14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

, Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Telephone:  607-274-6550 Fax:  607-274-6558 Email: @cityofithaca.org

Russell E. Maines
Digitally signed by Russell E. 
Maines 
Date: 2021.11.16 14:09:12 -05'00'



1 

Joseph W. Allen 
joe@ithaca.legal 

Patricia Hatfield, Paralegal 
patricia@ithaca.legal
Direct: (607) 223-2879 

Allen & Maines
Attorneys at Law 

417 North Cayuga Street
Ithaca, New York 14850  

MAIN LINE: (607) 200-3707 
Fax: (607) 241-9942 

Russell E. Maines 
russ@ithaca.legal 

Melissa Vidal, Paralegal 
melissa@ithaca.legal 
Direct: (607) 223-2697 

November 16, 2021

To: Property Owners Within 200 Feet of  
815 South Aurora Street, Ithaca, and Other Interested Persons 

RE: Zoning Board of Appeals Hearing 
Appeal No. 3202
Regarding 815 South Aurora Street, Ithaca 

Dear Property Owners Near 815 South Aurora Street: 

We represent South Hill Living Solutions, LLC; which, along with Susanne Dennis is 
appealing a determination of the City of Ithaca Zoning Administrator. The appellants’ request for 
this interpretation was initially filed on September 16, 2019 and we expect it to come before the 
Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) on December 7, 2021 at 6 p.m. We expect that the hearing will 
be conducted by remote link; check the BZA’s website for more information or contact me. We 
also request that you make arrangements in advance to make comments at the hearing, or to submit 
written comments. Please review this letter and the enclosed notice of appeal.  

At the City, Zoning Administrator Megan Wilson can be reached at (607) 274-6560 or at 
mwilson@cityofithaca.org.  

We disagree with determinations made by a separate City Zoning Administrator, that that 
no area variances are required for the project. We request that the BZA determine that variances 
would be required; and that the appropriate city official or board revoke the building permit, or 
issue a restraining order prohibiting the continued construction of the three apartment buildings, 
consisting of about 66 apartments and parking facilities.  The property is owned by 815 S Aurora 
QOZB, LLC. The developer at the time of the permit application was Visum Development Group, 
LLC. 

On or about May 13, 2021, the City purportedly issued a permit for the construction of 
three new multi-family buildings.  The permit was limited to foundation work until written 
approval from the Building Department was received. We believe that the initial permit was issued 
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in error. We believe that the City is claiming that authorization for further construction  of two of 
the buildings, known as Building A and Building B, had been issued over the summer. We believe 
that those authorizations were issued in error.  

On October 28, 2021, the Building Department issued a permit for complete construction
of the third building, known as Building C, notwithstanding the fact that an appellate court had 
determined that the City should have considered our application for a Board of Zoning Appeals 
review of the matter more than two years ago.  We believe that the Building Department’s issuance 
of the third permit was an error, as the others were.  

We believe that at least five variances were required, and request that the Board of Zoning 
Appeals rule as follows:  

First, the BZA should determine that rear setback variances are required.  Ithaca City Code 
Section 325-8(14)(b), buildings in the zoning district must have a rear yard of at least 20% of the 
average lot depth, which in this case is slightly greater than 50 feet.  In 2019, the Zoning 
Administrator miscalculated the average lot depth and instead measured from an arbitrary point. 
The result was an error of approximately 8.5 feet in the developer’s favor.  Proposed “Building C” 
requires a variance of approximately 8.5 feet.  Since no variance was issued, the construction 
violates the building setback requirement.  

Second, the BZA should determine that the project includes a congregation area within a 
cell tower fall zone, in violation of Ithaca City Code.  Ithaca City Code Section 329.9 prohibits 
congregation areas within cell tower fall zones.  The parking area of the 815 South Aurora Street 
development is within a cell tower fall zone.  

Third, the BZA should determine that a front yard variance is required.  Ithaca City Code 
Section 325-20(E)(3) requires a maximum of 25% lot coverage for front yard parking.  The 815 
South Aurora Street construction would consist of 28.9% lot coverage.  

Fourth, the BZA should determine that a variance is required for a driveway grade. Ithaca 
City Code Section 325-20(D)(2)(e)(2)(a) prescribes a maximum driveway grade of 8%.  The 815 
South Aurora Street driveway grade would exceed 10%.  

Fifth, the BZA should determine that a variance is required because the parking area 
contains insufficient green space. The fifth error relates to construction of a parking area that has 
less than the required 25% area coverage for plantings as required by Ithaca City Code Section 
276-7(C)(4).

We urge you to participate in the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing on December 7 at 6 
p.m. and to voice your opinion regarding this project.  We request that the BZA require a variance,
and that the applicant’s variance application be heard at a later date.

If you wish to view additional documents relating to this appeal, please free to contact me 
or to view my firm’s website, in the blog relating to this appeal. We look forward to seeing you at 
the BZA hearing.  
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ALLEN & MAINES 

By: Russell E. Maines 

Enc:  

Notice of Appeal 





500700 106.-1-17 
Bossard, Brett 
Barnes, Kerry 
766 S Aurora St 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-15 
815 S. Aurora QOZB, LLC 
226 Cecil Malone Dr, Ste 3 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-19 
Penniman, Peter 
Fritts, Susan A 106 
Grandview Pl 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-21 
Eastman. Danny 
Eastman, Lynn 
126 Fieldstone Cir 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-4 
Conrad, Sybil M  
201 Grandview Ave 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-2-1.2 
Dennis, Suzanne 
1075 Taughannock Pkwy 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-1 
Romano, Peter Sr 
Romano, Barbara 143 
Durfee Hill Rd Ithaca 
NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-16 
South Hill Lvg Solutions, LLC 
1075 Taughannock Blvd 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-2 
Hill, Jesse 

 107 Grandview Place 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-22 
Diaz. Kathleen 
803 South Aurora St 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-8 
Hill, Jesse N 
107 Grandview Pl 
Ithaca NY 14850 

503089 40.-3-3 
Emersub 15 LLC 
8000 West Florissant 
Ave St Louis MO 63136 

500700 115.-1-11 
Boardman, Donna R 
15 Hudson Pl 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 11S.-1-18 
Crane, Catherine L 
108 Grandview Pl 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-20 
Fox, Matthew C 
104 Grandview Pl 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-1-3 
Hill, Jesse 
107 Grandview Place 
Ithaca NY 14850 

500700 115.-2-1.1 
Dennis, Susanne 
1075 Taughannock Blvd 
Ithaca NY 14850 

503089 40.-4-2 
. J Rogan Rev Trust 
4503 Harbor Court 
Fort Myers FL 33908
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